

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
AUSTIN DIVISION

DEFENSE DISTRIBUTED and SECOND §  
AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC., §

Plaintiffs, §

No. 1:18-cv-637-RP

v. §

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE, §  
ANTHONY BLINKEN, in his official capacity §  
as Secretary of State; DIRECTORATE OF §  
DEFENSE TRADE CONTROLS; MIKE §  
MILLER, in his official capacity as Deputy §  
Assistant Secretary of Defense Trade Controls; §  
SARAH HEIDEMA, in her official capacity as §  
Director of Policy, Office of Defense Trade §  
Controls Policy, §

Defendants. §

---

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION.....1**

**BACKGROUND..... 2**

    A. Statutory and Regulatory Background .....2

    B. The State Department No Longer Regulates the Export of the 3-D-Gun Files.....3

    C. History of this Litigation.....4

        1. Defense Distributed I — Defense Distributed sued to remove 3-D-gun files from USML Category I and the ITAR export control regime .....4

        2. Washington I — States sue to block State’s compliance with Settlement Agreement. ....5

        3. Washington II — States challenge the final rules removing 3-D-gun files from USML.....6

        4. Defense Distributed II — Plaintiffs sue to block State from regulating 3-D-gun files and for alleged breaches of the Settlement Agreement. ....8

**ARGUMENT..... 9**

I. Plaintiffs’ claims for injunctive and declaratory relief are moot because State no longer regulates the 3-D-gun files under the ITAR. ....9

II. Plaintiffs’ claims for injunctive relief are also barred by the settlement agreement. ....14

    A. Plaintiffs’ claims are barred by claim preclusion. ....15

    B. Plaintiffs’ non-contract claims have been released. ....17

III. This Court does not have jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ claims for breach of contract. ....18

    A. The United States has not waived sovereign immunity for contract claims seeking relief other than money damages. ....18

    B. Plaintiffs’ claims for money damages should be transferred or dismissed. ....19

**CONCLUSION.....20**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*21st Century Telesis Joint Venture v. FCC*,  
318 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....10

*Ala. Rural Fire Ins. Co. v. Naylor*,  
530 F.2d 1221 (5th Cir. 1976).....19

*Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.*,  
568 U.S. 85 (2013).....10, 14

*Amawi v. Paxton*,  
956 F.3d 816 (5th Cir. 2020).....13

*Arizonans for Off. English v. Arizona*,  
520 U.S. 43 (1997).....10

*Ayissi v. Kroger Tex., L.P.*,  
No. 20-0652, 2021 WL 1537702 (5th Cir. Apr. 19, 2021).....15

*Bell BCI Co. v. United States*,  
570 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....18

*Burke v. Barnes*,  
479 U.S. 361 (1987).....11

*Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States*,  
506 U.S. 9 (1992).....10, 13

*CIC Prop. Owners v. Marsh USA, Inc.*,  
460 F.3d 670 (5th Cir. 2006).....18

*City of Los Angeles v. Lyons*,  
461 U.S. 95 (1983).....12

*Clayton v. ConocoPhillips Co.*,  
722 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2013).....17

*Davis v. Dallas Area Rapid Transit*,  
383 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2004).....15

*Def. Distributed v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,  
121 F. Supp. 3d 680 (W.D. Tex. 2015).....4

*Def. Distributed v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,  
138 S. Ct. 638 (2018) .....4

*Def. Distributed v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,  
838 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2016) .....4

*Def. Distributed v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,  
865 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2017) .....4

*Def. Distributed v. United States Dep’t of State*,  
947 F.3d 870 (5th Cir. 2020) .....6, 17

*Diffenderfer v. Central Baptist Church of Miami, Florida, Inc.*,  
404 U.S. 412 (1972) .....10, 11

*Dubuc v. Green Oak Twp.*,  
312 F.3d 736 (6th Cir. 2002) .....16

*Ellis v. Amex Life Ins. Co.*,  
211 F.3d 935 (5th Cir. 2000) .....16

*Golden v. Zwickler*,  
394 U.S. 103 (1969) .....14

*Holland v. United States*,  
621 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....18

*Honig v. Doe*,  
484 U.S. 305 (1988) .....9

*Instituto Mexicano Del Seguro Soc. v. Orthofix Int’l N.V.*,  
No. 4:18-cv-121-ALM-KPJ, 2018 WL 4561621 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 24, 2018) .....16

*Kremens v. Bartley*,  
431 U.S. 119 (1977) .....11

*Lane v. Pena*,  
518 U.S. 187 (1996) .....18

*Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.*,  
494 U.S. 472 (1990) .....11

*McCorvey v. Hill*,  
385 F.3d 846 (5th Cir. 2004) .....11

*Misischia v. St. John’s Mercy Health Sys.*,  
457 F.3d 800 (8th Cir. 2006) .....16

*Murphy v. Hunt*,  
455 U.S. 478 (1982) .....10

*Muskrat v. United States*,  
219 U.S. 346 (1911) .....14

*N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of N.Y.*,  
140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020).....13

*Okpalobi v. Foster*,  
244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) .....14

*Oreck Direct, LLC v. Dyson, Inc.*,  
560 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2009) .....18

*Ozinga v. Price*,  
855 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2017) .....10, 12

*Phillips v. McLaughlin*,  
854 F.2d 673 (4th Cir. 1988) .....10, 12

*Princeton Univ. v. Schmid*,  
455 U.S. 100 (1982) .....11

*Sannon v. United States*,  
631 F.2d 1247 (5th Cir. 1980).....10, 12

*Spell v. Edwards*,  
962 F.3d 175 (5th Cir. 2020) .....10, 12, 13, 14

*State v. Def. Distributed*,  
No. 20-35030, 2020 WL 4332902 (9th Cir. July 21, 2020) .....6

*Telecare Corp. v. Leavitt*,  
409 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....19

*U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship*,  
513 U.S. 18 (1994).....10

*U.S. Marine, Inc. v. United States*,  
478 F. App’x 106 (5th Cir. 2012).....18, 19

*United States v. Jones*,  
131 U.S. 1 (1889) .....19

*Veasey v. Abbott*,  
888 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 2018) .....10, 13

*Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,  
318 F. Supp. 3d 1247 (W.D. Wash. 2018) .....5

*Wash v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,  
420 F. Supp. 3d 1130 (W.D. Wash. 2019) .....6

*Wash. v. Dep’t of State, (“Wash. II”)*  
443 F. Supp. 3d 1245 (W.D. Wash. 2020) .....7, 12

*Wash. v. U.S. Department of State*,  
996 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2021) .....7, 12

*Yarls v. Bunton*,  
905 F.3d 905 (5th Cir. 2018) .....14

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 704 .....19

22 U.S.C. § 2751 .....2

22 U.S.C. § 2778 .....2, 3, 7

28 U.S.C. § 1346 .....19

28 U.S.C. § 1491 .....19, 20

28 U.S.C. § 1500 .....20

28 U.S.C. § 1631 .....20

50 U.S.C. § 4821 .....7

**Regulations**

3 C.F.R. § 223 (2014) .....2

3 C.F.R. § 224 (2014) .....2

15 C.F.R. § 734.7 .....1, 4, 13

22 C.F.R. parts 120-130 .....2

22 C.F.R. § 120.6 .....2

22 C.F.R. § 120.10 .....3

22 C.F.R. § 121.1 .....2, 3

85 Fed. Reg. 3819 (Jan. 23, 2020).....1, 3, 7, 12

85 Fed. Reg. 4136 (Jan. 23, 2020).....*passim*

86 Fed. Reg. 29,189 (June 1, 2021) .....8, 12

86 Fed. Reg. 29,196 (June 1, 2021) .....7, 12

Administration of Reformed Export Controls,  
 Exec. Order No. 13,637.....2

**Other Authorities**

*Press Release*, The White House (Aug. 30, 2010), <https://perma.cc/4URZ-N5TA>.....3
